

No. 19-670

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARNOLD FLECK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOE WETCH; AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER;  
TONY WEILER; and PENNY MILLER,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
JACOB HUEBERT  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. Petitioner did not waive his challenges to the constitutionality of mandatory membership or to SBAND’s billing procedure .....	4
II. SBAND’s attempt to characterize its opt-out system as opt-in shows why certiorari is warranted here .....	6
III. This case is an ideal opportunity to address the questions presented.....	8
A. This case is an ideal opportunity to address whether <i>Janus</i> ’s exacting scrutiny applies to mandatory bar associations.....	8
B. This case is an ideal opportunity to address whether SBAND’s opt-out procedure is constitutional after <i>Janus</i> .....	9
IV. Whether the <i>Janus</i> affirmative-consent principle applies to state bars is a matter of vital importance .....	10
V. Respondents’ remaining arguments against certiorari are meritless .....	12
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 425 U.S. 949 (1976).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	3, 12
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. CV 19-11962, 2020 WL 137276 (E.D. La. Jan. 13, 2020).....	9, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 5
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	11
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , No. 3:18-CV-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019).....	9, 12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , No. 19-CV-266-BBC, 2019 WL 6728258 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 11, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 19-3444 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019), <i>cert. petition pending</i> , No. 19-831.....	9, 12
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019).....	9, 12
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	2
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Smith, *The Limits of Compulsory Professionalism: How the Unified Bar Harms the Legal Profession*, 22 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 35 (1994) .....10, 11
